SOUTH COAST BRITISH COLUMBIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
BYLAW NUMBER 89-2013

A bylaw to amend the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
2013 Tariff Bylaw Number 87-2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Act (the Act),
the Authority may, by by-law, assess user fees on persons using the regional transportation
system (as defined in the Act) in the transportation service region (as defined in the Act);

NOW THEREFORE the Board of Directors of the South Coast British Columbia Transportation
Authority enacts as follows:

1. This By-law may be cited as the “South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority
Bylaw Number 89-2013.”

2. The South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority 2013 Tariff Bylaw Number
87-2013 is amended as follows:

(a) Section 2: Compass Fare Media, Part B — Terms & Conditions is amended to
delete subsection (ii) of Section 13(b), and replace it with the following:

“(ii) in the p.m., the fare as set out in Appendix “3” between the originating WCE
station and Mission Station.”; and

(b) Appendix “3” — Compass Fare Media: Fares and Proof of Payment attached to
this Bylaw as Appendix 1 replaces the Appendix “3” attached to the South
Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority 2013 Tariff Bylaw Number 87-
2013.

3. This Bylaw comes into force and takes effect on November 1, 2013.
READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME this 30" day of October, 2013.

RECONSIDERED, PASSED AND FINALLY ADOPTED this 30" day of October, 2013.

Original signed by Nancy Olewiler

Nancy Olewiler, Chair

Original signed by Gigi Chen-Kuo

Gigi Chen-Kuo, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary



APPENDIX “3” — COMPASS FARE MEDIA: FARES AND PROOF OF PAYMENT

Table “1” - Cash Fares and Proof of Payment

Fare or Cost

Validity/Conditions

Canada Line YVR

Comgg}s/;i;?[of of Eligible Person Eg;eu?;r%ﬁ}rs - Off-Peak T?br:ﬁisr Conyentional West Coast Express HandyDART (10 Bé?v?éi?lrgr_i J grz;glrt
Hours Transit (3 Zones) (5 Zones) Zones)
and Templeton
Stations**
Conventional Transit (3 Zones)
Canadian National | Person with vision N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Zones Not valid No Add-Fare required
Institute for the impairment who holds a
Blind (CNIB) Pass CNIB Pass and displays
on Compass Card* | valid identification
DayPass (Adult) on | Purchaser who holdsa | All Zones - fare of $9.75 No Valid for unlimited | $2.75 credit toward WCE | Not valid No Add-Fare required
Compass Card* or | valid DayPass (Adult) travel through all | applicable One-Way fare
Compass Ticket* Zones purchased with Stored
(on specified date) Value
DayPass Child, Student or Senior | All Zones - fare of $7.50 No Valid for unlimited | $1.75 credit toward WCE | Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Concession) on with valid identification travel through all | applicable One-Way fare
Compass Card*or | who holds a valid Zones purchased with Stored
Compass Ticket* DayPass (Concession) Value
(on specified date)
Employee Passon | Employee Pass Holder | N/A No Valid for unlimited travel through all Zones Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare required
Compass Card* who holds a valid HandyDART User
(until revoked or Employee Pass
expired)
Exit Ticket* Purchaser who holdsa | $5.50 $2.75 No Valid for one passage through a Fare Gate to | Not valid Add-Fare required
valid Exit Ticket to exit a exit a Fare Paid Zone
Fare Paid Zone

Monthly Pass Purchaser who holdsa | 1 Zone — $91 All Zones - Yes Valid for unlimited $2.75 credit toward | Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Adult) on Compass | valid Monthly Pass 2 Zones - $124 | $91 per month travel through the WCE applicable
Card* (calendar (Adult) 3 Zones - $170 number of Zones paid | One-Way fare
month) per month for purchased with

Stored Value
Monthly Pass Child, Student or Senior | All Zones - $52.00 per month Yes Valid for unlimited $1.75 credit toward | Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Concession) on with valid identification, travel through all WCE applicable
Compass Card* who holds a valid Zones One-Way fare

(calendar month)

Monthly Pass

(Concession)

purchased with
Stored Value
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Validity/Conditions

Fare or Cost Canada Line YVR
Proof of Payment Eligible Person - Regular g?frepor Cost— | Trans-fer- Conventional West Coast HandyDART (10 Add-Fare ~ Travel
Hours -Peak Hours ability Transit (3 Zones) Ex Between Bridgeport
press (5 Zones) Zones)
and Templeton
Stations**
MultiPass on Members of delegations | N/A for officials of other transit No Valid for unlimited $2.75 credit toward | Not valid No Add-Fare required
Compass Card*or | with a specific business | agencies travel through all WCE applicable
Compass Ticket* interest in transit matters Zones One-Way fare
(specified dates) or officials of other $6.25 per pass (if > 500 passes purchased with
transit agencies, all as purchased per day); Stored Value
approved by the $5.25 per pass (if > 5,000
Controller, Enterprise purchased per day)
Revenue
Single Fare (Adult) | Purchaser who holdsa | Cash: Cash: No Valid for unlimited $2.75 credit toward | Not valid Cash: Add-Fare
on Compass Card* | Single Fare (Adult) 1 Zone $2.75 | All Zones $2.75 travel during the Hours | WCE applicable required**
or Compass Ticket* 2 Zones and through the One-Way fare
(90 min. Transfer $4.00 number of Zones paid | purchased with
Time, except 3 Zones for, other than on Stored Value
Bowen Island 108 $5.50 Bowen Island
min. Transfer Time
- 120 min. In- Stored Value: | Stored Value: Stored Value: No Add-
System Time) 1Zone $2.35 | All Zones $2.35 Fare required
2 Zones
$3.50
3 Zones
$4.70
Single Fare Child, Student or Senior | Cash: Cash: No Valid for unlimited $1.75 credit toward | Not valid Cash: Add-Fare
(Concession) on with valid identification, | 1 Zone $1.75 | All Zones $1.75 travel during the Hours | WCE applicable required**
Compass Card*or | who holds a Single Fare | 2 Zones and through the One-Way fare
Compass Ticket* (Concession) $2.75 number of Zones paid | purchased with
(90 min. Transfer 3 Zones for, other than on Stored Value
Time, except $3.75 Bowen Island
Bowen Island 108 Stored Value: | Stored Value: Stored Value: No Add-
min. Transfer Time 1 Zone $1.75 | All Zones $1.75 Fare required
- 120 min. In- 2 Zones
System Time) $2.65
3 Zones
$3.70
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Fare or Cost

Validity/Conditions

Canada Line YVR

Proof of Payment Eligible Person - Regular g?frepor E (:'st - TraS.sljtl‘ er Conventional West Coast HandyDART (10 Add-Fare —_(;I'ravel
Hours reakriours bty Transit (3 Zones) Express (5 Zones) Zones) Between Bridgeport
and Templeton
Stations**
Single Fare (Adult) | Purchaser who holdsa | 1Zone $2.75 | All Zones $2.75 | No Valid for unlimited Not valid Not valid No Add-Fare required
on Compass Bus Single Fare (Adult) 2 Zones (cash only) travel during the Hours
Transfer* (90 min. $4.00 and through the
Transfer Time, 3 Zones number of Zones paid
except Bowen $5.50 for, other than on
Island 108 min. (cash only) SkyTrain, SeaBus and
Transfer Time - 120 Bowen Island
min. In-System
Time)
Single Fare Child, Student or Senior | 1 Zone $1.75 | All Zones $1.75 | No Valid for unlimited Not valid Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Concession) on with valid identification, | 2 Zones (cash only) travel during the Hours
Compass Bus who holds a Single Fare | $2.75 and through the
Transfer* (90 min. (Concession) 3 Zones number of Zones paid
Transfer Time, $3.75 for, other than on
except Bowen (cash only) SkyTrain, SeaBus and
Island 108 min. Bowen Island
Transfer Time - 120
min. In-System
Time)
Special Event Purchaser Payment of Payment of No Valid for unlimited travel during the Hours and | Not valid Add-Fare required**
Ticket on Compass applicable applicable fares, through the number of Zones paid for
Bus Transfer*, fares, in in accordance
Compass Card* or accordance with fares for
Compass Ticket* with fares for | Single Fare
(specified period) Single Fare (Adult) or Single
(Adult) or Fare
Single Fare (Concession)
(Concession)
U-Pass BC on A U-Pass BC Student As determined by the agreement | No Valid for unlimited Valid toward Valid for an Eligible | No Add-Fare required
Compass Card* who displays a valid between the post-secondary travel through all purchase of a WCE | HandyDART User
(calendar months) student card (together educational institution, its student Zones Monthly U-Pass or
with valid government society, and TransLink $2.75 credit toward
issue photo identification WCE applicable
if no photograph on One-Way fare

student card) and holds
avalid U-Pass BC on a
Compass Card

purchased with
Stored Value
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Fare or Cost

Validity/Conditions

Canada Line YVR

Proof of Payment Eligible Person — Regular gf}lfrepor IE (:'st - Trakr}sr- tf er Conventional West Coast HandyDART (10 Add-Fare —_(;I'ravel
Hours reakriours bty Transit (3 Zones) Express (5 Zones) Zones) Between Bridgeport
and Templeton
Stations**
West Coast Express (WCE) Service (5 Zones)
WCE Monthly Pass | Purchaser who holdsa | 1 or2 Zones - $170.00, 3 Zones - | Yes Valid for unlimited travel through the number Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Adult) on Compass | valid WCE Monthly Pass | $217.75, 4 Zones - $264.25, 5 of Zones paid for
Card* (Adult) Zones - $363.75
(calendar month)
WCE Monthly Pass | Child, Student or Senior | 1 or 2 Zones - $100.75, 3 Zones - | Yes Valid for unlimited Valid for unlimited Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Concession) on with valid identification $135.00, 4 Zones - $167.00, 5 travel through all travel through the
Compass Card* who holds a valid WCE | Zones - $235.25 Zones number of Zones
(calendar month) Monthly Pass paid for
(Concession)
WCE Monthly Student of an eligible All Zones - $102 per month. No Valid for unlimited travel through all Zones Valid for an No Add-Fare required
U-Pass on educational institution Eligible
Compass Card* who holds a valid HandyDART User
(calendar month) student card (together
with valid government
issue photo identification
if no photograph on
student card), a valid U-
Pass BC and a valid
WCE Monthly U-Pass
WCE One-Way Purchaser who holdsa | Cash: No Valid for unlimited Valid for unlimited Not valid Add-Fare required**
Fare (Adult) on valid WCE One-Way 1 or 2 Zones - $5.50 travel through all travel in one
Compass Card*or | Fare (Adult) 3 Zones - $7.25 Zones during the direction through the
Compass Ticket* 4 Zones - $9.00 hours paid for number of Zones

(180 min. In-System
Time)

5 Zones - $12.25

Stored Value:

1 or 2 Zones: $5.25
3 Zones: $7.10

4 Zones: $8.65
5Zones: $11.80

paid for
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Validity/Conditions

Fare or Cost Canada Line YVR
Proof of Payment Eligible Person — Regular gf}lfrepor IE (:'st - Trakr}sr- tf er Conventional West Coast HandyDART (10 Add-Fare —_(;I'ravel
Hours reakriours bty Transit (3 Zones) Express (5 Zones) Zones) Between Bridgeport
and Templeton
Stations**
WCE One-Way Child, Student or Senior | Cash: No Valid for unlimited Valid for unlimited Not valid Add-Fare required**
Fare (Concession) | with valid identification, | 1 or 2 Zones - $3.25 travel through all travel in one
on Compass Card* | who holds a valid WCE | 3 Zones - $4.25 Zones during the direction through the
or Compass Ticket* | One-Way Fare 4 Zones - $5.50 hours paid for number of Zones
(180 min. In-System | (Concession) 5 Zones - $7.50 paid for
Time) Stored Value:
1 or 2 Zones: $3.15
3 Zones: $4.20
4 Zones: $5.25
5 Zones: $7.30
WCE Return Fare Purchaser who holdsa | Cash: No Valid for unlimited Valid for unlimited Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Adult) on Compass | valid WCE Return Fare | 1 or 2 Zones - $10.25 travel through all travel through the
Card* or Compass | (Adult) 3 Zones - $13.75 Zones number of Zones
Ticket* 4 Zones - $17 paid for
(until day’s end-of- 5 Zones - $23
service In-System Stored Value:
Time) 1 or 2 Zones: $10.00
3 Zones: $ 13.00
4 Zones: $16.25
5 Zones: $22.00
WCE Return Fare Child, Student or Senior | Cash: No Valid for unlimited Valid for unlimited Not valid No Add-Fare required
(Concession) on with valid identification 1 or2 Zones - $6.25 travel through all travel through the
Compass Card*or | who holds a valid WCE | 3 Zones - $8.25 Zones number of Zones
Compass Ticket* Return Fare 4 Zones - $10.50 paid for
(until day’s end-of- | (Concession) 5 Zones - $14.50
service In-System Stored Value:
Time) 1 or 2 Zones: $6.00
3 Zones: $7.75
4 Zones: $10.00
5 Zones: $13.75
* indicates Compass Proof of Payment

ok Canada Line YVR Add-Fare is a short term fare premium over the applicable fare in the amount of $2.50 each way, which will be collected as a return fare premium of $5.00 payable at YVR-
Airport Station, Templeton Station or Sea Island Centre Station.
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Table “2” — Exemptions

Eligible Person

Conditions

Exemption

Conventional Transit

West Coast Express

Canada Line YVR Add-Fare - Travel Between
Bridgeport and Templeton Stations

Any person

None

Exempt from fare payment while
travelling between Canada Line
stations located on Sea Island

Not exempt from fare payment

N/A

Child under 5 years of
age

Child must be accompanied by a
passenger possessing Proof of
Payment

Exempt from fare payment, if accompanied by a passenger possessing
Proof of Payment who is travelling with fewer than 5 Children under the

age of 5

Exempt from Add-Fare
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Table “3” — Private Charters

Rates, Charges and Cancellation Fees

Conventional Bus, Community Shuttle and HandyDART Vehicle

(includes operator or driver)

$62.50 per % hour or part
Minimum charge of $125.00

Bridge and road tolls, special licence fees and other out-of-pocket expenses extra

Cancellation Fee

$125.00

WCE train

To be determined by WCE on a case-hy-case basis
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